

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Commission Review of)	Supreme Court Case Nos. <u>2012-2098</u>
the Capacity Charges of Ohio Power)	2013-0228
Company and Columbus Southern Power)	
Company.)	Appeal from the Public Utilities
)	Commission of Ohio
)	
)	Case No. 10-2929-EL-UNC

**THIRD MERIT BRIEF
OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS' COUNSEL**

Bruce J. Weston
(Reg. No. 0016973)
Ohio Consumers' Counsel

Mike DeWine
(Reg. No. 0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio

Kyle L. Kern, Counsel of Record
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
(Reg. No. 0084199)
Melissa R. Yost
Deputy Consumers' Counsel
(Reg. No. 0070914)

Thomas G. Lindgren
(Reg. No. 0039210)
Werner L. Margard, III
(Reg. No. 0024858)
John H. Jones
(Reg. No. 0051913)
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485
(614) 466-9585 – (Kern) Telephone
(614) 466-1291 – (Yost) Telephone
(614) 466-9475 – Facsimile
kern@occ.state.oh.us
yost@occ.state.oh.us

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793
(614) 644-8698 - Telephone
(614) 644-8764 - Facsimile
thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us
werner.margard@puc.state.oh.us
john.jones@puc.state.oh.us

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel*

*Attorneys for Appellee
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio*

FILED
OCT 23 2013
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Samuel C. Randazzo, Counsel of Record
(Reg. No. 0016386)
Frank P. Darr (Reg. No. 0025469)
Joseph E. Olikier (Reg. No. 0086088)
Matthew R. Pritchard (Reg. 0088070)
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 469-8000 - Telephone
(614) 469-4653 - Facsimile
sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
joliker@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

*Counsel For Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
Industrial Energy Users-Ohio*

Steven T. Nourse, Counsel of Record
(Reg. No. 0046705)
Matthew J. Satterwhite (0071972)
American Electric Power Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 716-1608 - Telephone
(614) 716-2950 - Facsimile
stnourse@aep.com
mjstatterwhite@aep.com

Daniel R. Conway
(Reg. No. 0023058)
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur LLP
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2270 - Telephone
(614) 227-1000 - Facsimile
dconway@porterwright.com

*Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Ohio Power Company*

Jeffrey A. Lamken (PHV-4120-2013)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The PUCO’s Decision is Unlawful Because It Violated The Procedural Requirements Under R.C 4905.26 That Protect Participants (Including Customers) In Complaint Proceedings.....	4
B. OCC Proposition of Law No. 2 Is Proper For The Court’s Determination in This Appeal Because This Court Has Held That A Party May Argue That Harm To Customers Resulted From An Unlawful and Unreasonable PUCO Accounting Order.....	9
C. It is Unlawful for Standard Service Offer (Non-Shopping) Customers to Pay Twice For Capacity Because There Is No Evidence that Customers Will Benefit From Being Charged Twice For The Same Service (Capacity).....	12
D. There Is No Evidence that The Capacity Provided To Marketers Is Different From The Capacity that Standard Service Offer Customers Pay for In Generation Rates.....	15
III. RESPONSE TO OHIO POWER’S CROSS APPEAL.....	16
A. Ohio Power’s Takings Clause Argument Should Be Rejected.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Allnet Communication Services, Inc. v. Public Utilities Comm.,
32 Ohio St. 3d 115, 512 N.E.2d 350 (1987).8

Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.,
32 Ohio St.3d 263, 513 N.E.2d 243 (1987).10

Dayton Power & Light Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm. of Ohio et al.,
4 Ohio St. 3d 91, 447 N.E.2d 733 (1983).19

Elyria Foundry Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.,
114 Ohio St.3d 305, 2007-Ohio-4164, 871 N.E.2d 1176.10

Fed. Power Comm. v. Hope Natural Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591, 64 S. Ct. 281, 88 L. Ed. 333 (1944).19

Lucas Ct. Commrs. v. Pub. Util. Comm.,
80 Ohio St.3d 344, 686 N.E.2d 501 (1997). 7

Ohio Utilities Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.,
58 Ohio St.2d 154, 389 N.E.2d 483 (1979).7

Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Public Utilities Comm. of Ohio,
111 Ohio St.3d 384, 2006-Ohio-5853, 856 N.E.2d 940. 10,11

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L. Ed.2d 631 (1978).18
